assess administrative civil penalties pursuant to Section 309(g) of the CWA. 

V. ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY 

21. In consideration of the penalty factors of Section 309(g) of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g), 
Respondent shall pay to the United States a civil administrative penalty in the amount of sixty-
seven thousand and seventy-five dollars ($67,075) within thirty (30) calendar days of the 
Effective Date, as defined in Section X below, of this CA/FO.  

22. Respondent shall make penalty payment by one of the options listed below:  

a. Check payment: Payment by a cashier’s or certified check shall be made payable to